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Shri H. C. Mathur: May I know whether the Government has examined the scheme which was prepared as back as eight years ago and which was found to be very sound?

IR

Shri Satish Chandra: No scheme tias been received at all in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry. I am referring to the production of caustic
“Soda.

U.N. Charter

*260. Shri Kalika Singh: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state whether the Government of India are recommending any proposal for amending the U.N. charter?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon):
No, Sir.

Shri Kalika Singh: May 1 know whether, under the T.N. Charter ‘regional arrangement’ includes in its purview regional military pacts like the Baghdad Pact, NATO, SEATO, etc.? If not, will it not be worthwhile to propose suitable amendments to the relevant articles to make suitable amendments to the relevant articles to, make suitable provisions so that ﬁey may not be bypassed?

The Prime Minister vand the Minis. ier of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): The hon. Member has gone far out of this question. This
s a matter of opinion. Some of us think that thnse pacts do not fit into the structure of the United Nations.
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Mr. Speaker: The hon. Minister may read in English also.

Shri Manubhai Shah: (a) Yes, Sir.
(b) to (d). It is too early to give a detailed answer.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION
AND ANSWER

Indians in Ceylon.

Shri Narayanan-
S.N.Q. No 4. kutty Menon:
Shri Palanlandi:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether he had any discussions with the Prime Minister of Ceylon regarding the citizenship of Indians in Ceylon; and

{(b) if so, whether any fresh assurance has been given to him regarding the settlement of citizenship question by the Prime Minister of Ceylon?

